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SURVEYilrG .,,ND •• N.i.LYZilTG THE .t .. illul BUSINESS 

Foi·eword 

This publication is designed to help te··chers of vocntion~l ~gricultur0 to 
to<:ch tho f'u.ni:.;r,.mcntal princi)l8s- of surveying, ~nr.lyzing, 2.nd setting '.l.P 2. ro:.:.d­
justmerrt program for the f(~rm btisinoss of the home f:·.rm. It is equally o._p_plic,_blc 
for use in connection ';l;"ith n.n evening clnss grou._p; as 1·, .csen0N:l coarnu.nity fr-.rm 
s1.1rvcy, or by in:l iv ictu.::.l high school studtm ts in th0ir su_porv iscd fr.rming pro­
-sr<:>..ms • 

.li'or tho rirst timo in the history ·of Voc11tion~.1 Edllc,:ction in ,~gricu.l t:...re in 
Virginia, tho 1939 R0co1·d Book cont~ins a str;ndn.rtl bttt simplified farm su.rv::.,y 
blc.nk. This is tho form which is used throughout this publ ice.. tion except for a, 

fov-. slight modific·•-tions. The _procedures recor:imended. herein ~nu the tabul,.ted 
d·:,t::,_ ,?;iven '.l.s well r .. s the forms .usod n.re those recomr.iended or 9rovidecl by t.i'1e 
.Agricul turd Economics Do.PB,rtm.ent of the Virginia Pliytechnic Institute. 

Herotofore we 11:-:_vo done one thing in the Record riook with :tll •.l:~y students, 
:md trioi.1 to 11.o eo:1othing 01s0 with adults. The result is no _pro,~ress in tc:J.ch­
ing fe;.r1:1ors to an[,lyte their businesses -:1nd 1 i ttle _pro;~ress in :;ottin:5 them to 
keep records. In tr""--..ining f:1rm boys we no\\ hnve an excellent o_;;iportu.nity to 
follow th,~ sr.r.ie ;irnctices th:.::.t r,re rocorn.~ondod for adults. In so {loing v1,e shoilld 
:n:-.,k:o the ter,ching in this _ph.1.s0 of our work so vitn.l ,·,nu. _practical that the ro­
su.l ts will be cv idenced in t:.ngiDl o imvrovem-,nts extending over & 2erio<l of y,3·.rs. 

T..:.BI,E J.r' CONTENTS 
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SURVEYING Th£ H01'b FARM 

In order to answerrthe question: "Ho·N si·1all I teach surveyir1g 
the h:->me farm?", tne following 1!\aterial has been carefully _prepared. 
Starting with the survey of an actual farm, the method ::if securing 
and organizing the data. is illustrated a.nd explai:i1ed. The name of 
the farmer is ficti tfous but the. i:rdorma.tion glven is from an act·ial 
survey ta:ren in 1938, with the exception that a fow items are addud 
and certain minor ones changed in ord.,ir to make the illustration 
more complete. Thu rsador will readily recognize tho application 
of this material in the use of pagc'.s 2, 3, ,'.lnd 4 of tr1G 1939 Record 
Book. Incidentally, please nott, the typographical error on page 4. 
Thu dolln.r sign ($) opposit,:, crop index is obviously wrong. 

It w.:1.s origin:.1.lly int6nd0d to include this mate:rial in a 
forthcominf revision of Dopartme:nt Mimuograph No. 22, Supervis(.;d 
Farm Practice Planning, but tho dE:mand is so urgent and tho a111ount 
of ma.tori.al so extensive ~t it wa.s considured dosirD.ble to issue 
it n.s cl separate publication • .A lRsson plan which will be included 
in Mimeograph 22 may be used in connection with tho llk'1tGrial pre­
sented here. What to teach seems mor0 essential n.t this ti:mt:, than 
how to teach it. Tho resourceful tc..acher should find no difficulty 
in pr,3paring pla.ns for tht; USt;; of tho contents of this mimeograph. 

For convenience, tbe teacher m:-,.y wish to orf{anizo his ·:1ork 
under several lzj.i ts such as ''Surv0ying tht.: F"l.rm", "Analyzing th0 
Farm Business", and "Setting ,ur a Program for the Impro7cmont of the 
Farm BusinGssr•. In certain cas..-:?s it may be desir'lblo not to attem.rt 
to tco.ch e..ny of the uni ts to first year boys. Tht,ro are ca~·us, 

1 

however, in which this has boon done •1iith oxcGllent results. !,krely 
tak:i.ng the farm survey has little merit in i tsdf'. It must be fol­
lowed by tho am1lysi$ and rocomrn£cndations for improving the businu,s. 
This tt:.ke::, time. Unless sufficient time is ~vailable to cumploto 
tho cntiN job, it rould bG well to wait until the 'l'.'i:t:itf,r months or 
to divide it into th~ three imits indicat\,;d, teaching the first one 
in tho fa:;Ll and comploting the: othur tvr.,o a::-: soon o.s time pcr1;1its. 

m.1der avoragc co,::.d.itions the:: teacher •:.ill do ,7ell if ho ha8 
his boys T:'lastE;r tho contents of this publication. in four years~ It 
is not i?ltemtied that oB-c>,h class be taught ovc.,:r,ything in it uVC;'I;f 

yea.:r. Somt;; of the more, advanced probloms mQ¥ b.;; left for t:i1c, Junior 
•nd lii@llicn' y-es,rs.. ·Thi;: ultim•,;1.te go:il 18 to M'ltt f:-vwzv 1;1(.;mber 1n or­
~1.~@d. gl"Oups to thinl( intelligentl:, ill> tc.l"'ml of tal"!;il bus:i.nt:.ss 
principles a1lld efficiency fcotors and to a.ct accordingly. You will 
be using this bulletin, or one similar to it, for a long ti1;10. 
Study it carefully and koep it ,rheru it is r~adily av:1i111blc.1. 



r S?ECL,IF.;N .i!' • .iLl JJSINESS SURVEY 
(For use in all-dn.y, ~art-ti::10 r .. nd eyonin:5 classes l 

Yo:,r lH>;innin,; Jc.n. 1, 1 J38, oncling Dec. 31, 1933. 
Na:10 . Thor.us Grs.he,;:.1 Father's N:.;·:10 J .1 •• Graha::1 Own or _______ _ 
Address Danton, Va. 1:..cros: 0Wn3d 355 Rented ___ Sh:.:.re cN.J.JOd _ 
Woods: Pastured 10 ___ Not P[l.stured 25 Othor _..;cr:.i:·nont pasture. 205 
kcros crj.Jpetl _ __l,10 Other land 5 Tot~l acrus o~orctod 355 

II Fi~ID! c ... PIT.:.L III LIVE:,TOC.K .PRODUCTS SOLD 
Beg. Val. End. Val. 

Land $10,290 $10,290 Millt 203 1397 lbs. 
3aUdin ~s i.i,413 9,410 Creo.n ---- lbs.b.f. 
Equi_i,)·.1ont ·-'t,157 2,309 ~3ut ter 294 lbs. 01 
Su_p.Jl ios & £cod .1,J44 1,709 Eg~s 470 doz. 100 
Livestock 31022 41lJ:i V/001 356 lb. 

Totals ~27,5~ .~7.832 Me,·~t 215 1 b. 

J..vora ;e c~pi tal 

IV 
Cro-) 

Corn, hu. shelled 
Foddor, T·::ms. 

~27,679 

.aoros 

l5 
(15,; 

Jreeding feos colloctod 

CRO? RECORD 
Y3icld :JOr .1: •• 

50 
1.1 

Total 

Tot::..l Yield _ S::;les 

900 
17 

.b.1:1t • 'vL,lllO -- "' ·--- ... ~--

65 
21 

CJr11.t_Sile.r;0, Tons 
7/hor:.t, •:.;r2cin, b11. 

10 
28 -(2'T 

12 
___ 1_6_· __ 

120 
434 

~-
26(tollJ.5.5.._ _ 

V 

Str:iw, Tons 
Soybo~~n k-.v, Tons 
Oc~tJ~y, Tons 
Clover h:0.._y, Tons 

5 
4 

11 

Q.6 .'.16 
2.4 12 
2 0 
2 22 

.t .. lf~lfa h'l._y, T~ms 22 2.~ 55 
Sv;eot clov;;r h.<:.,!l, ;J;vns 10_,__ 1.5 15 
T::,::rtJGG 1 bu •. ,_.___ 5 107 __ Qi_,,._,._ 
___ ..... TQ....,to._u ___ ;uo _.B]:. __ . __ x;g _ 

- .... ---

{143 tons 01· :-:-i::~nuro wcro s .it:,0£--:!}. on .ii..E:.cr_..,.q_ ___ s __ o_f_e ___ .r...._o..,.Jl.._"' .... n_d_) ____ _ 
LIVE<JTOOK 

Kind Be ;inn in; End in,; 

--·-10 ---·~ __L_ 
9 

TI"-~,.~ = 
~-
~: 

.Iu,vo,nt0r~ :furc.lµ1sos lll.vcnh.:£.2. &..los ~!L.. ,~ ... Jlli 

lk,it'y (!vWS 

ktt'f.t~ i'tf.r 1 ff• 
Rt ifcn U.1'1.ilor 1 gr. 
Calves (29) 
3ull 
:3Gef c::.1 tlc 

~ ~ork h.rses 
Oth,_r h,)rscs 
Colts (0) 
3rx:d sov;s 
Ot.h.or ho ;s 
Pi ~s 1;-;;_:,c.:.ned (22} (24) 
Ewss 
Ju0ks 
L:1::1'..,s (110) 
H•,:m s f'tl.ri: r 
~aby Chicks (154) 

Total 

~ l$J.Y.o 12..L Jallle lto • Ytlia.s ~ 1:1lblo VJ .i; c 
.YL. 

it.. il.~I ~ ..... Ji- &afi.UJ. ~-~--1 ± ~,:iw. _._ ......__.,L_ ~-·--.. ~ •--·., 1• ~ 
./1,P -

lJQ - -L aj - J.J. 
,, .. ',•---;,..,,. -- _,._,.~ -~- __ .._,_ 

_Q_ ..JL M_ J tta ---_g_ JJ.5 _L_ 45 ....L ..... l.~ . .!i- ..JL 06 --1....5. 
r· .; 

J_ 25 -- ..L _!O_ _l._ ~ 
I?' - ---_L 340 _L 400 _4_ 400 ...L 300 ~ Y..X~ 

C\ 
.--,,) 

-- ··-
....L 150 _g_ 300 _J__ 4 .. 

. -~--- --
....L 60 ....L ~,lil_ __ ~ 80 _o_._z_ 11 
_6_ 155 _J_ .. liJL --3.._ 66 ..J2...§. 3 ,--:,~ - __ ,,~. 

23 _69 lL. 34 22 66 50 250 _b.g_ 11 -illL 616 TL 553 J_ 21 .J.L.6- ,z.i- .-:.. --· ... 40 ....L _QQ__~ 100 ..JL 22 ~ ~-' l ~ ,.. __ 
_Q_ _lL 30 ~ z,.,;.~ .Jl..a _l_ _1.s 
30 30 -- filL QR' !2..6.... 2G ~ 16 ·, 6.. --'• _Q_ _Q_ .;t 50 46 2Sl -- --· 
X $.3G22 X ,$577 X $4114 X $1956 59.6 M 7. , ·:.t _l_ 

--. .r. 
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VI F.AR.,I BUSINESS EXPZNSES 

1,1onth help .14 mo.) 

Boa.rd, mo. help (_JL_mo.) ___ _ 
Day help (114 days) _____ _ 
Board day help { __ days) __ _ 
Unpaid labor (_.§_mo. Man eq.) 
Board, un11aid labor (_Lcno. ) __ 

New bu.ildings 
Building repairs 
Sr,wing 
Insur;1nce, fire 

other farm 
Commissions, storage 
Freight, etc. 
New machinery 
AQto expense, farm shs.re 
Truck exper;se, fa.rm sht..re 
Tractor expense 
Machin or y re1Jairs 
Silo filling 
J3Ll ing 
Thr oshing ( toll ) 
Go2.l, oil, gnsol ine, koro sen G 

Twine 
I,liD: hD.ul ing ~ 
Breeding fees 
Veterinary 
Stock pasturage 
.r'e;nces t new and r-;:;pa.irs 

i280 

100 
114 

140 
12Q_ 

57 

35 

505 
6 

166 

-iL 

26 

8 

20 

.1.l'eed Purc.nase4: 
Cattle 
Horses 
Poul try 
Hog 
Sheep 

Salt 
Grinding 
Fertilizer 
Lime 
Se0ds and _plants 
Horse shooing 
Spray or dust materials 
Taxes (Farm only) 
Stampst stationery, etc. 
Farm sharo tele_)hono 
El octrici ty, farm shurc, 
.i3e.rrols, basi:cots, etc. __ _ 
Egg cases 
Boe scippl ies 
Sheo_D shearing 
Adv0rtising 
Ca.sh ront, incl. pastu.r,..:, 
O.tkter farm ex_;,)vn:::.es 

Total current expences 

3 

$ 155 

54 
15 
16 

161 
_ 152 __ 

1 'i'Si -- -··-···-'"·-

99 

2 
3 

--~--
_250 ____ _ 

12750 ··--•· 
---------··-------------------------------v II lt'.Allivl ?H0OUCTS JfuRN lSHED THE .ti'~:£1 Y 

lviilK: 
Butter 
Eggs 
Poul tr,y 
Por,-:: 

105 __ g-ctl. 
78 lb. 
78 doz. 
69 lb. 

1250 lb. 
............ ~ 

\lb ~Got tor fl Qfa.l' ~-b1,i. 
Corn tor meal 8 bu. 

P~tr,toes 
Ap~;,l es 
Gardon 
iir,.:;wood 
Use of dwelling 

____ bu. 
__ 8 ___ bu. 
__ 0.5 A. 

6 crds. 

Total 

L_15 
20 
16 
14 

_7'---
12 
15 

$283 

VIII MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS 
P • ..a.w.u., 

138 Man ln.bor 138 de'.. $415 
70 __ -'-7 __ . 11r~n & .Machine 7 dF,. 

0 .~.A.A. Pav;nents 
1 Stock pastured{l 

--~o __ · . .Machinery sold 
146 Total 

185 
calf -=l"""0 __ 

135 
;Si815 

IX SUMMARY 
Receipts: 

Cro_ps 
Livestock products 
Livestock increase 
Supplie$ & feed inc~ease 
Mi so. r eoe l,1t t 
R-1. fftittt * ~,d.Jl• t,J.el'. 

Total lieceipts 
Expenses: 

Current 
Livestock decrease 
Supplies &~food decrease 
Re2.l estate &: equip. dcr. 

Total 8xpenses 
Farm income 
Interest, 5% of av. cap. 
Labor income • 
Value f srm privilege r 
Labor earnings 
Value operator's time, 12 
Return on capitul 

· Pe.rcDnt retu.rn on c4pi t.ul 

mo. 

.L .. &J.9~--
37:lh 

_ 16'';, ____ _ 

!i. 27t_;1, _____ _ 

LJ_§_Qfi __ _ 
Ul.:'.s! __ 

13/-3( ___ _ 

2>-~;C_ 
2h¢ __ 

_2§.'0 __ 
__1 lli1 o ___ . 

2778_ 
10'.~ 
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X ,..N.tiL YS IS 0.1!' THE .r:L:WING JJf nmss 

In fa.re ::1r,nn.;o:.1cnt prr..ctico tho success of a. f'~,r::i b:.rnin0ss is 1:10::.i.s:.ir­
od in ter:1s of efficiency fr·,ct.:)l'S• So::1e of th:., r.1.)st i::1_Jorb:,nt itor::s c,ro in­
clt1d0d in tho follo·,,ing list, undet' six of the nost i:.:1_;_).:>rtant efficiency fac;;. 
tors. Strmd,!i.rd texts in Far:'.:! Managc::ient r:19,y bo used to ,;_irovido CX.Jle:;.nations 
of tor::lf and _;_.1rocedures to follow in na.kin1 cor:1;;:,utr-.ti .. .ms. 

ii.. Labor Incooe ---- ~23..c.9..;;;;4 __ _ D. ?HODUCTION 

:3. Size 

1. Procluctivo r.m.n work uni ts 
[P.~.~.U.) ________ _ 1072 

2. Acres of crops _________ ---"J.~1_0 ___ _ 

.l. Cro_p indox (U.S.) 

2. Du. corn Jur ~. 
(3u. v, h,3~:. t _;;;or ~ ... 

_ _§2_ 
16 l 

3. J,.cres of 1-iasture _________ _ . ..;..;;.2..a.0=5 __ _,..3. Lris • :-:iil i( :Jor c ~.w 

~ .... i.nil::al Uni ts (.ti..U.) ------- -· 59.6 _ fk• E, .• .,.s por hen 1,~2 
~::, .Jo 

5. NJ.Ln eq_uival ont ________ _ 3.2 .s. Pigs _JO!' Sl.lW 13 

~27!679 .,,.J.• Co.pi tc,l Efficiency 

C. Ba.lance 

1. Pastllre o.cres _Jer- ,:::,ni:'.'.lLl.l 
unit pnstu.red 

3. Mnnu.rG per .:.. of crops ~\nurod 

5. Percent rocei.i.1ts frc::i cr,,Js 

6. P0rcont recei~ts ~isc • 

3.0 

__ 1.0 __ 

_____ 4_ 

12 

1. Yrs. req. for rcceiit~ 
to_ uqut~l cc.:}i t-~-~1 L~ 

2. Val. ;;,1Lc~1. ~rnr cro.,.J .:,,..~2u 

3 o1 --., ... ,1·t!··1 1·n 1,1,1,.,.s • JO '-'· ".t- ,... .., , .. (.) • 

rz. rz._ r~ 
~-...,1,_) ------ ..... :, ·-

3 • .,, •• TJ. :;, .:r :::ia.n 17 
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SJGGES~I0?:3 i-'OR D'.PRovrnr; 'l'E.:C. FARM BUSil:ESS * 

Stro~lf'. Points 

L~lbOr Incom;3- High 

Sizo- Luree family 
sized farm 

Bn.L~nce- Fertility 
Mn in tt::nc,ncs-Good 

Productim1-
Crop ind.ex-High 
Cor.1 yh,ld-V\3ry high 
Eggs por :i1Em-Hi.gh 
Pounds r.2ilk por 
cm"- Fnir 

Wen.k :Points 

Ba.lat1gG- Diversity, 
especially in livu­
stock: e:i.1terprises, 
r,ay ht; too great. 

P'.:ksturc not used 
so effich:ntly 
as possible. 

Production-
Tom~to yield about 
40 bu. per A. bolo~ 
u.s. f).Veragc for 
oo.nnory tomato,Js. 

Si1ggwstions for Irnprovc,mcnt 

Divursity- K0cv cost cc­
count records on ths t.hrt;C: 
mnjor li VtH;toci entcr.­
prisos. Aftor these h&vo 
boon kept for at least one 
;yoo.r determir,o ·.·hothG:r a~-;y 
arc not puyLg. Modi f;;T or 
L, l imi;10, te the, one, or ono s 
th.tt are not p'.1.ying. 

P:1s tur1c,- Improve, to C'":.rr;r 
D-t least one anirnu.l unit to 
evc,ry thrt;C ~cr,.s. Sug­
gestions for o.ccompl:i.sting 
this- (1) R~vc soil tested 
for ~ :.:..nd poL1.sh contents.. 
(2) n te,,ts shm.· dof:1 ... 
cionci0s top druss in 
s:rr ing •ri th 300 lb. 0-14-6 
Pf;ir A. D9..oh ye:x::- until a 
good sod is es tabli ,J1oe. and 
apply 1 ton grom .. d lir:i.t..,... 
::-;tone: per aero ·:cvcr<J f:A:r-Lh 
year. ( 3) '2f th..,rE is no 
potD.Bh den chUL:y ;_;i_rc ?JCJ 
lb. of m; suror1,hor:pnD.to 
in place of' th-.:: ··-14-6. 

Proftuction- Po'.lll.ds milk 
per ~01x- ~::eup d:i.ily r,.;cc :-as 
Qf ::~'ilk p.i.""od·..;.et.iot. fer Gwt 
oow. Rvpluae t,;1c lo\";e:::, 
prod-ucers. 
Tomr.i.to yield- Use good se,.d 
Dr plants frorr: D. r,,lLilJl,c 
fiITJ. Be surt: V'.1.rioty :i:: 
.10'.'~ptecl to the ::;c,ctj on. 
Gro-..: to!:'a.to0s i,1 fielrJ::1 
Y:hure: no :poto.to0s, p,}_py>ers, 
or egg pl::mts 1ir_,.ve b0c:1 
gr::r::n :z-0cc,n tly. 



!! 

,. 

•• 

Strong Points 

Capi_t:.l Efficicn.cw­
Ycars for r0ceipts 
to equal c~pitnl­
l'air 

Weak PJints 

C:.p:i,~a~.,J;JfioiE;lncy­
Valuo muchinery per 
crop acre,- High 

6 

Suggestidr1s for Irr,provdt,ent 

Iaclude ~lover or so'!'lc oth;;;;r 
soil building crop in the 
tor;1ato rotation. Apply plc,n­
ty of v•oll rottvd l':':'.ll1ura tJ 
soil a.nd uso ~bout 400 lbs. 
of 4-8-4 per ~~re. 
Koep tho ln.nd free of \'1e0ds, 
ospeci~lly ground -ch,.srrics 
and horsv nottlo. Spra;y 1."r1d 
in otter ways (ce(;p crop fr;3c 
of posts and di.SE:J.%.S. 

C~nital Effici9no;1-
Valuc ::>f rao.chin.c:q per crop 
acre--Boforo purohnsing 
any ncx' maohjnu:cy' be sure 
it j s abeolu.twy ....U.O(tessary. 

* In thu ro.co1'lt'· b.oo:r on1y thw 
material i.n tho third colw:1:1 
abov(! is called for. Incluc~­
iug tho othul'-tv,o rJ.iay not be 
nec~ssacy. Note·that this 
is an unu.sually good farm; 
hcrlce thu su.gge.st.bn.s nr~;, 
ll;) t_ S.0-. :uur,.a:r.pwi.,. ·-. _ _ 

/ 
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TAKING .A FARM BUSHffiSJ RECO:Z{D 

Us(.) poncil (n:it pen). Take 3 gJod er1.sur ,··i th you. 

Writ..: !lnd r.:nic"' nu';lb;:;rs SJ th1.;ro will be n., questiJn a::; te> v•hat 
is r:180.c1.t, Legibility .is all emp)rknt. Gcm,r,.;i.l neatness is 
·.:i.ls:J import.'...nt. 

7 

3, fo:,cord o.11 v.ilu(Es in whol,J dolln.rs, not in dCJllnrs und cE:nts. 
D::, n::t :pl<lco ze:rJs afkr thu d:Jllars t::i indicate 11'.) cents. 1;','hc'E 

t:bis is dJ11.::, figurl s arc often misr63d - $1 b0ing misr0ad as 
$100 because po:Jplo for~ct th~ ducimal p~int. 

4. To.kw the rcc)rd at a time that v1ill n:Jt intorforo \:it}1 the: far!-1 
v:)rK, and v .. hc,n tho farmer is nci thcr sleepy n~r v,orrh,a. A r2iny 
day sh:Jrtly after the olozu :,f the business yc.1t· is a. gnd time. 

5. 

6 .. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

u. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

TGll tht- fa.mer \vh:J y)u ar0 and v:hat y,_:,u v;a.nt. 

Let him kn:)v it is c:mfidentfol infam::i.tion, n:>t for ta.x..;ti::m 
::i.ssessmcmt purp:>scs, n:>r for publicatLm. 

Do not havL rmyor~w 0lsw pr,isunt, Gspc;cially thw nwighbors • 

If th<.; business is '.l partnership, kke tho rcc:J:::·d fro::, 0~10 pnrtner, 
tho ::m.J rrcting as r::a11a,;:;cr, if _possible. 

Be sure the fnrncr is inn cnmfJrt:i.blo pl:100. 

D:m' t 16t the: f•1.mer lJok :m tht: blonk v'11ile you are t,king th•.; 
!'GC)rd • 

.rtsk quustions i11 saeh :i v,~y that ho will undorstr:nd ~•,k.at you 
vtmt, but d::, r.at suurect ans~.10-r::.. 

Don't -'1sk him fop inf:n'!Tlati:m for 'i:hich llc has no basis ::if 
estimation. 

Your questi:>us ar.id l"'!atmer dctominl,j m;>rt: ~h'lU th(, :f:ln!Wr's roplr 
th~ t>,ecvre.cy ot th\; in!on;:il.ti on. 

l}:.,n' t tell hir.1 what thu notghb:>rs cmhl about his ousin:1.ss. ::>r 
thoir business • 
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Si)eci:f'ic Explanations as to Securing Data 
Called for on Pages Two and Three 

of the Record Book 

8 

For conve11ier1ce of reference the sections of pages two ar.d three of 
the rec'.)rd book, as reproduced in this mimeograph, have been numbered wi tt. 
Roman numerals. 'I'he exarr:ple form, which has been filled ir, 7Jith figures 
from an actual farm in Vire;inia, has been used to illustrate as many points 
as possible. Other illustrative exsmples are fictitious • 

I !IBADING 
In the h.:::ading fill in all blanks that apply to th0 f&rm beinrs surve:,,ed. 

II FARM Ci.PII'AL 

Land- The beginning valw3 of land should be the sarr,e as the end .valuo 
except as follows: 

1. If more land has been bought durin; the ye&r, end vsluo 
will be greatur. 

2. If permanont improvements such ac tarrD.cing '3.nd dr,:iin-:ige 
have bGori rnade during the ye9.r, ond vo.luo will be gre.1ter. 
Applications of manure, f:Jrtilizor, ond lif.'·3 s,re considcrGd 
s.s maintcnc..nco rathJr th9.n purm.:1nent imrrovemunt. Do rot 
incre:1se the· end vslue of re'.11 est·:.t8 hecs.us,.=i of th0m, 

3. If some of the land has beon sold during the ye,:.r, bc?;in­
ning value wi:l.l" be gre1:;.ter than c,nd V"l.lue. 

4. If timber hos been sold during the ye~r, bogirmiug VQlne 
will be gre::,ter. 

In each caso the dfiffer,:,ncc should b0 cqu.o.l to tl1e amount ir.vol voe: 
in t1ie purch?so or s:;1 13, '.J.nd a corresponding amount should bn enter0d 
in the :Expenses (Section VI) in cc.ses of purcb:ises, or in .Miscellc:,eo;·: 
Receipts (Section VIII) in csses of s-:,les. 

Ex£;;.mples: 
Capital_(Soction II) 

B>0[, V:il. End Val. 

f!;trm No. l Land $10,290 $10,290 -~-....... 

F'l.rm No. 2 Land ~ ,:i, 6,000 $ 6,500 

Farm No. 3 Lend $10,000 $12,000 

Fcirffi No. 4 Land$ 8,500 $ 8,000 

Fm-m No. 5 Lr,nd $10,000 $ 8,000 

Corres:pond ins __ Entrv 

F.JCponses (Sectior1 VI) 
Land bought-- $500 

Expenses (Section 'JI) 
Terracing nnd Dr<1 in---.$20JO 

Miscollnneous Receipts 
( Section VIII) 

Land sold--$500 

Miscellaneous Receipts 
(Section VIII) 

Timber sold--f~2000 
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A good w&.y to arrive at B fair value for the hncl is to a$ the 
farmer, "If you had no 10,nd a.nd wanted some for fa:;:ming pur:p~(JIS• how 
much would you be ,~•illing to :p3.y for- land (buildings not inc~) 
just like yours?" 

Do not use ass0sscd v2luation. 
:.· ;~ 

I 
B-qild,ing.§.- T.'.lko end v:,.lue first. then compute, bc.ginning value "b;' this 

formula: 

Beg. Val.= ( End va.lue + :i.ve:rago annu3.l dcpr1.;cia ti on) minua ti.ctual 
repairs or addi ti o:ns made during the year. 

Ex::unplq,: End Val. B1dgs. 
(Add)Av. An. Depree. 

$"9470 
(Subtract) __ .fil &;l:pnirs 

,$94 U, ijug. Val. 
; 

_Equipment- Include value of ~11 fa.rm machinwr;y, equipment, tra.etor, '.:..nd 
thu farm share of v~lue of auto a"1d truck. Pnrch::.sos, s1.1 lws, 
and doprecia tio:n he.VG to bb consider,;d in th(; calculations. 

Exn.mple: 

Machinery and Equii)meut 
(New machinor~ bought 

during year) 
Auto. Total Value $350 Beg., 

;)800 End (Hew ono bought). 
Used lCY}b or· timo for 
farm business 

Truck. Total v luGS $590 and 
$500. Used 75% of time for 
farm bus ine S'S 

Tractor 
Totalc 

Beg. Val. 
,;J,990 

35 

442 
690 

~.2157 

80 

375 

,eyutr:pliuz11 and Ft{cd: Beginnin.g valuo oqu~~ls the tot:.il '1'·.luc of a 11 fi.;(>i, 
· seed, supplh1• and growing grain on h'lnd a.t tho b-:gLming of the 
yoo.r. End value; eq1;.als tho tot:~l v:,1ue of ~:11 thuto i bms on h&·,1:1 

at end of yea.:r. 

&lWQ:\_~: 
Suppl1cs ru1d loud 

jkg. V-ll..1. 
$i844 

l!iY,:S!qe~ r.e~wa this bhnlt until ::i.:f'tur ;vou havt> compl~tc>d SCd'tivn V. 
Thc,n eopy tho tot.;.1s from V::t.l. Beg. Invc-nto:cy u.nd V'.ll, :2:'.d;l.ng 
Inv1;.ntory of Section V. 

Ex"rnJ?lf: 
LivGstock 

B~g. V.il. 
$5822 

End Vale; 
{4114 

F:l;~d the tot'.1.ls of both Bog. Val. and tot.11 End V:.11. coh11ru1s. 
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Average Gapital- Add t:Jtel Eeg. Val. and total Ena Val. Divide this sum by 
two. (This should be crily one number. TlJ.e record book ha~ a mis-pr nt 
at this plece, in that it calls for two numbers f0r average capital. 

Exampl.£_: Beg. Val. 
Totals $27,526 

End Val. 
$2'1,832 

Averase Capital 

lll LIVESTOCE PRODUCTS SOID 

$27,579 $2?, 67'..l 

IV 

Enter all livestock products sold. If others not listed 011 the bl,::nk 
have been sold write the items on the blank lines. Add tlle value collll11n. 

Example: Milk 203,397 lb. $33?8 
Cream 
Butter 294 lb. 81 
Eggs 4'78 doz. 108 
Wool 3t56 lb. 92 
Meat 216 lb. 6"' ~' 

Breeding fees GollectE:d 21 
Total $3745 

CROP RECORD 

Enter the namos oI"' all tha crops produced and tht~ unit in which each is 
measured in the colurnn headed "Crop". Record the number of seres of' 
each crop. If two crops he.ve been produc3d on tl.e sane acr,;jag,3 drG.w a 
circlo around the acTes for tho second cro:p • 

nyield" refers to yiuld por sere, ~nd "Production" refprs to total 
yield. Fill in for "ach crop. 

Record all i.sal,.;s. Ii" you k,1wJ pr.id threshing, bsling, or f0ud grim',L~c 
bills in the torm of to.a, rocord tho vo.lue of the p-:.rt of the c:r:>:.n 
given~~ toll in the "&.los, Vnluell column. 

.!CNS Yield Pro<luction 

Val. 
Corn, Bu. S.11. 1.5 60 900 

Fod<ier ((~) 1.1 17 

Wh32t, Grsin, Bu. 28 16 434 
Str':'.W efe) 0.6 16 

$26 ( t0ll) 

Torr'"''J.toes, Bu. '" 10'? 514 J 

48 
514 , 23? 

$ 233 

P.:'LW.U. Productive mc,n work units. 

A productiv0 m'l.n work unit is one 10-hour d::iy of productive work. Tr_is 
is s. moasurc1 of t~o size of the fc-,rm business. It rc,prosonts the r:mo111: 
of productive work w::-iich is ::,v·::ilr:blo to be dor.e on <::, f:.:::rm. 
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Multiply the acres of each crop by the corresponding unit fro1r. the list 
given below and add the column. 

P.11~.w.u. -""·-
5 
4 
4 
8 

13 
.33 
4,5 

7 
.13· 
15 
18 

_ _15 

8 
12 
10 

.2.5 
3 
2 
2 
o.,s-· 

15 
3 

. _l5 · 
2 

.20 
0.5 

Productive Man Work Units on Cro~s 

Corn for grain husked from shock 
C·Jrn for siL1ge 
Corn fodder (whole plant} 
Irish potatoes 
Sweet potatoes 
Fire-cured tobacco 
flue-cured tobacco 
Peanuts 
Cotton 
SorghUlli for molasses 
Green peas for market 
SnaJ) beans, li::r..a b(mns., et:cun:bers,_ watermelons,. c9.ntaloupes, 
and salad crops 
Sweet corn 
Tomatoes, cabbag-0-·and pe,pers 
Turnips, beets, and rutabagas 
Strawberries 
Cowpeas or soybeans for·grain 
Small grair1s threshed, wheat, oats,· barley, etc. 
Cowpeas or soybeans for hay 
Hay per cutting, alfalfa, clover, timoth,v, or mixtures of t:,.ese 
Appl.es bearing whe:n ca.red for in a commerciai way 
Apples bearine when little or no care is given 
Other bearing fruit 
Fruit not of bes.ring age 
:Berries other than strawberries 
Pasture crops, Lespedeza,. clover 

Standsrd M.an 
Units ;per J;.. 

P.M.W.U. __ . .....,__,.. __ _ 

Corn, ln. sh 15 X IT .., ?5 
56 Whe~t, grsin, bu. 28 

T~te•s 5 

.. 

X: 
X 

Total 

2 
12 50 

l9f. 

( 1) Record in the Beginning Inventory colurrm ths number and vclue of ec.c,1 
kind of livestock on hand at the beginning of the year. 

~mple: 29 dairy cows and 6 heifers on the farm. Janunry 1 

Dairy Cows 
Heifers 

Beginning Inventory 
J'Jo. Val. 

29 
6 

~1682 
350 
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(2) In the parentheses after each kind of young stock record tho numbor tf 

baby animals born on th~ place during tbe year. Be sure that thesG 
are not included in th0 b,:;ginning inventory, e.s they could not te on 
the f.3.rm January 1 and be born March 1 of the sa.me yeG.r. 

Example: 29 cclves born during 1938 

.2,egirrning Invento1·y 
No. Vs.1. 

0£.1 ves { 29) 0 0 

( 3) If any li vastock weru bought during the yoc:r, record numb or ·:md velue 
of each kind in the Purchases column. 

Example: 1 bull purchased during 1938 

Purchases 
No. Val. 

Bull 

(4) Record in the Ending Inventory Column the nuri.ber and value of eaeh 
kind of livestock on hand at the end of tlle year. 

Examnle: 30 dairy cows and 6 heifers on hand Decerr.ber 31 • 

., Ending Inventory 

Dairy cows 
Heifers 

No. Val. 

30 
6 

$1800 
300 

(5) Record in the Sales colurnn th& number and value of each kind of live­
stock sold during the year. 

Exar:i.p:i_~: 4 dairy cows were sold during 1938. 

Va}..,:. 

$22.6 

(6) As a reference for checking, record in the margin the number of each 
kind of livestock that died or were slaughtered during the year. To 
determine if you have incl11d•:::d all the li vastock on the place durir..g 
the year use this m0thod: 

To check the number of all kinds of cattle 

Add: Number Beg. Inv. Cattle Add: Number End. Inv. Cattle 
Number Bo:;.1 n Number Sold 
}:umber Purchased Number died or killed 

Total Total 
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Exarr:.ple: }2ef:,• Inv. Purchases End Inv. Sales Died or 
killed 

No. No. J\fo: N.::: No. 

Dairy Cows 
Heifers over 1 yr. 
Heifers under 1 yr. 
Calves (29) 
Bull 
Beef Cattle 

Totals 29 + 

29 
6 
6 
0 
2 
1 

44 + 

0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 

1 '74 

30 
6 

3 
0 
1 
1 

= 41 + 

4 
0 
0 

26 
2 
0 

32 t 

1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1 = 74 

If these totals do not check, you have omitted some of the cattle 
from some part of the record, or you have some of them in two places. 

Use the same general formula for tbe other sections. ·Check all 
work stock as one section, al.l hogs as one section, all sheep as one sec­
tion, and all poultry as one section. 

Add all the "Values" columns. 

Check Beginning Invent,)ry Value with Eeg. Val. Livestock in Sec­
tion II. Then do the same thing with Ending Inventory. 

A.U. = Animal Units 

An ani~..al unit is the approximate equivalent of one mature cow, 
or horse from tb.e standpoint of feed required and manure produced. 

For each kind of livestock add the number in the beginning in­
ve:p.tory and the number in tl10 ~nding invantory. Divide the result by two. 
Multiply this result by the corresponding unit fron the list which follows. 
Carry your result to one decimal place. Find the total of the A.U. colurr.:n. 

Standard Anin:al Units 

l.0 COW$ 
0.5 Hei:f'ers 
0.5 Calves 
1.0 Bulls, steers, oxen 
0.5 Cattle fattened or only wintsrGd 
1.0 Hor sos, mules, stallions 
0.5 Colts 
@.14 EwGs and bucks 

F.xam:e le: Bef,r. Inv. End Inv. 
No. lfo. 

Cows 29 t- 30 - 59 -Heifers 6 ... 3 - 9 

Brood Sows 3 4 '7 ... -
Total 

. 
T 

.:. . .. 

o.os Sh~.P tatt<ln&d :(:)!- on:tr 
whit .::i:reid 

0.2 Brood sows and boars 
0.1 Hogs raised 
1.0 Mature poultry, per 100 
3.0 Pullets raised p0r 1000 
2.0 Broilers sold por 1000 

Standard A.U. 
.Ani:r=al ---Units 

2= 29.5 X 1.0 29.E 
2_ 4.::5 X 0.5 2.2 -
2= 3.5 X 0.2 0.7 

32.4 
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P.M.W.U.=Productiva Kan Work Units 

Productive man work units for livestock represent the number of 10-
hour days required to care for one head of each class of livestock. Vlork 
stock are not considered as productive livestock, therefore, no. P.N.VJ.U. 
are calculated for work horses or mules • 

For each kind of productiv'. .. livestock, add the number in the begin­
ning and the number in the ending inventory. Divide the rosult by two. 
~ultiply this result by the corresponding unit fro.r.. the list which follows. 
Carry your r0sult in whole numbers. Find the total of the column. 

Man Uni ts 

18 
20 
16 
15 

2 
2 
2 
0.5 
0.2 
3 
0.5 
0.5 

33 
5.0 

{).5 

Cows 
Uette~s 
~ 

Productive Man Work Units on Livestock 

Cows,ordinary dairy (majority grades} 
Cows, purebred dairy (majority purebred) 
To be added per c~• when milk is retailed 
To be added per cow when certified milk is pro&uced 
Heifers, calves, bulls, steers and colts 
Steers or other cattle fattened or only wint0r0d 
Stallion if not worked 
Broeding ewos nnd bucks {covers work on l~-unbs) 
Other sh0ep or lambs fatt.:m,ad or only wintered 
Brood sows ( covers work on pigs till weaned) 
Bo!irs 
Oth,.,r hogs rt:isc:d during th0 yoer 
Hens ~nd other mntu~e poultry, p0r 100 birds 
Pullets rais-:Jd, p>3:t" 100 birds ( Includes work on cock0rels sold 

;.!.S broilors) 
Bees, per hive 

Beg. Inv. 
No. -
20 t 

.(l ,, 
• .. 

Tot!i.1 

End Inv. 
llfo. 

30 - 59 .... 
6 - 12 -@ - 95 -

• 2 -• 
T 2 
• - , • 

- 2"9.5 

= ,hC -4'1.5 -
JC 
,: 
lt 

Standerd 
Unit 

l& 

VI F.ARK hGSINESS EXPEIJSES 

In tLis section record oxpens0s th?,t were incurr·3d for f?.rm business 
purposes. Do not include person0.1 or household expenses. If there :uo 
expense i t-:.ims on your farm for which no line is provided write the item 0;1 

one of the blank lines. Use whole dollars only. Don't record i terns. less 
than 50 cents. Count items of 50 or more cents as one dollar. 

Labor Expenses: 

lncludB month help, day help, contract labor, c1·opper labor, and un­
paid family labor. Caution: Do Not include value of operator's time. 

Express all labor in terms of adult man equivalent. 



• 

.. 

15 

Unpaid labor refers to farm work done by the operator's wife and chil­
dren who are not receiving cash wages. To get this in terms of man equive­
lent, ~sk the operotor, "How many men would you have to employ, ~nd for how 
mnny months would you h~ve to employ them to do tho furm work now being done 
by your wife and children who do not receive cash wr.ges?" 

If thu answer is, "Two men for four months ench," the months of unpaid 
labor is 8 • 

Then nsk, "How much would you hnve to pay these two men?" 

If tho ansv.er is, "$140 and board," record ~140 as the vsluo of unpr'.id 
labor. 

Then 3sk, "How much would the board for these two mon be worth?" 

If the answer is, "$120," record this as Board unpaid l~bor. 

Now Buildings and Building Ropnirs: Record your cash expenses for mutcrhl 

o.nd labor on ne,J buildings or building repcdrs. Do not include fc.rm 
labor or f~rm roo.torial u2od for these purposes. 

Auto ~nd Truck expense, 
Furm She.re of expense: If th(, auto or truck hs.s been used only p?,rt of the 

time for f?J.rm business purposos, ch?rge only ths.t s'l.me fr.0ction of the 
expenses to the farm. 

Exsrople: Auto used only 10% of the time for farre business purposes. 

Total ~uto expenses-- License 
Rep'lirs 
G:::.soline 
Oil 

$11 
6 

37 
3 

Grease 2 
$60 

$60 x 10% = $6.00 -- f~rm shnre of auto expense 

Bc:.ling 1 Threshing, Grinding- Indicato if these were pcid in the form of tali 
or er.sh, by writing the word "toll" or "cash" ::'.ftcr the item. If it 
was in the form of toll, there should be an equal amount recorded ir. 
Section IV, Crop Record-Sales-Value 

EY2El\TSES(Section VI) 

Threshing (toll) ~26 

c:-:;_o::) RECORDS (Section IV) 

Sales, Val. $26 (toll} 

Coal, oil, gasoline, kerosene- Do not include any of these i terns used in t:1e 
home or in the auto, truck or tractor. This item is meant for gasoler.e 
used in stationary engines, kerosene or coal used in brooder houses,3tc. 

Fences-- Include cash expenses for new fences, and fence repairs. 

Feed Purchased 
Hay, Bedding, etc. Include value of purchased items only. Do not include 

any of the feed produced on the farm. 
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Taxes-- Include farm taxes only, such as real estate, livestock and 
equipment taxes. 
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When you have listed all the farm expenses, add all the items and 
record the total as "'rotal Current Expenses". 

ExamEle: Total Current Expenses 

VII FARM PRODUC·rs FURNISHE,'D 'l'HE FAKILY --

$2750 

Include all the food and fuel that was produced on the farm and 
used in the house. Do not include any purchased items. 

If potatoos were produced in the garden, include their value in 
valuo of ga.rden. Do not list them separataly. 

To find value of use of dwelling, take 10% of averag0 value of 
operator's home. 

Example: Beg. Val. Operator's House :)1250 
End Val. ti " 1200 

⇒2450 
$2450 ~ 2 ~ ~225 Averago Vo.1. Opcr6.tor' s House 
10% of $1225..:.. 1122 Value use of dwelling 

This could not be worked on the oxamplo record since value of 
operator's house was not given on the original blank. 

' Find tho total of the ve,lue column of Farm Products Furnished tho 
Fcmily. 

VIII MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS --

Include here money received for such items as are listed below: 

Vlan labor off the farm 
Man and team work off the farm 
Man, machine, and team work off the farm 
Jury duty, assessor, etc. 
R0nt_ of buildings 
Lur1ber sold 
Wood sold 
Farm insurance collected 
Stock pastured for other people 
A.A.A. Payments 

P.k'.W,U. are calculated for any of these that represent productivo 
work, one P .:rv_, W. U. for oach 10-hour day of' work. 
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Product i vo :ri;an Work Units for 
Miscellaneous Receipts 

Compute the amount of productive work represented by miscellaneous 
receipts by multiplying receipts frorr; such sourc;.:is by the units assigned 
below: 

P.rv.:.w.u. 

3.0 
0.5 
1 
1 
1 

16 
2 
1 
o.o 

Day-old cnicks per 1000 chicks hatched 
Stallion faes per fee collected 
Man for every day worked or $3 - $5 receipts 
MQn 9.nd teem for ev0ry ds.y worked or $6 - $10 recoipts 
~en, t~~m end m.~chino for every dny worked or ~10 to t12 

receipts 
Maple syrup, per 100 gallons 
Lumber, per 1000 feet 
Fire wood, per 12 inch cord 
A.A.A Payments 

Find the totals of the P.M.W.U. and the value colurr..ns. 

IX SUMiv'Ji.RY 

Miscellaneous Receipts 

P.M.W."G •. 

138 Y~n Labor off farm 
0 A.A.A. Payments 
1 Stock Pastured ---

139 

$415 
185 

10 

$610 

Receipts 

11) Crops-- copy total £ro~ Section IV, Sales, Value. 

Ex:arrcple: Crop receipts $283 

(2) Livestock products-- cop;,- total from Section III 

ExantFle: Livestock products $3?45 

(3) Livestock increase-- From Soction V (End. Inventory, Value plus 
Sales, Value) minus (Beg. Inventory, Value plus Purchases, Vc.lua) 
= Livestock incrdaso. 

End. Inv. 
(Add) Sales 

Livestock 

$4114 
1956 

$6070 

Beg. Inv. 
(Add) Purchases 

$6070 
{Subtract) 4399 

$3822 
577 

$4399 

$1671 Livestock Increase 

If the result is negati.ve, this becomes an exper.se uneer Live­
stock decrease. 
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( ;1) Supplies : r,d feed iucrca~ •- From Section II (End Val. Supplies 
1:u,J feed} !iiL,us (B,,,.g. Val. Sup"',li.cs and feed) = Supplies and feed 
inc::-ease. 

Su ·, li,. s and feed - .. ..,. .. _ -·- ••--· -- --
End Valu:; 

(Subtract)Beg.Value 
$1709 

1844 
~f,-135 

Sine, L tis result is negative, loavs the Suppli'1s and f'e:;d incr00 su 
line ble J<:, nnd r0cord $135 in :Bbcpenses under Supplies and f;3ed deer -:;se. 

( 5) Miscellam.ious receipts-- From Section VIII copy totsl of v 1_:JuG 
column. 

Example: l,'.iscel1:1nCJous roceipts $815 

(6) T . estate and eci.uipment increase--• (From S<:Jction II) Add End 
value of icn"l, buildings and eq_uipn:ent. Then add Beginning value of 
these same Lems. Subtract t.otal Beg. Value from total End Yalwoi. 

L:rnd 
Buildi1 s 
Equipnent 

(.,'..': ; ) 

End Value 

$10,29) 
9 ,41( 
2,30., 

$22,009 

Beg. Value 

$10,290 
9,413 
2,157 

(Add) $21,860 

"·;, · ,009 
(Subtract) ,l,860 

-· $-·· 149R.eal estate and eq_uip. incre,_,3e. 

If t;:'3 result 1 s negath .. , L,is becomes an ex1:.ense under Real 
ee .,ate end e-;:1i it :iacreas 

( 7) Fir.d Ue tot.,.~ o: all the recdpts. 

:::,: Hecoipts 
T:::ital $6603 

Expense,_,:_ 

{1} Ourre~t-- Copy total expalUh':Hl fr\llt Section VI 

Example: CurrGnt 0xp0nses $2750 

( 2) Lb stock decrease-- ·( See explanation or Livestock incre'3se) 

(3) £'ecd J supplies decrease-- (Sel3 explanation of SuppliQs and 
fued increase) 

( 4) Real estate and equip. decreaso--(See explcm.tio11 of Ronl estct0 
!::r:d equip. increc.se) 

(5) Find the total of oll ,,1c ,,;:pensos. 

Exmr;;ile: Exp nsos 
'l'ot~l 
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Farm Income 

Total Receipts minus Total Expenses= Farm Income 

If expenses are greater than receipts, farm income will be negative. 

Exam;eles: Farm No. 1 Farm No. 2 

Total Receipts :;!;6663 $1100 
Total Expenses 2885 1200 

Farm Income $3778 $-100 

Interest 

Multiply Aversge Capital (Section II} by 5 percent to find interest. 

Example: Av. Capital 
(:.;ultiply} 

$27,679 
.05 

$1383.95 $1384 Interest 

Labor Income 

Fsrm Income minus Interest= Labor Income 

Be careful if' the farm income is s. neg::i.tivo numb0r or is smaller 
than the :::ur.ount of interest. Study the oxmnples ccrefully. 

Examples: Fe.rm No. 1 Fa.rm No. 2 Form No. 3 

Farm Income C;3778 $500 $-100 
Interest 1384 800 500 
Labor Income $2394 $-300 $-600--

Value Farm Privileges 

Value farm privileges equals farm products furnished the family. 
Copy the total value from Section VII. 

Example: Value farm privileges 

Labor Earnings 

$283 

Ado Le.bor Income and Value of farm privileges. Be careful if the 
labor income is e negative number. Study examples carefully. 

Examples: 

Labor Income 
Value F::..r .. Privileges 

Labor .iarnings 

Value Operator's Time 

Farm No. 1 

$2394 
283 

$2677 

Farm No. 2 

$-300 
350 

$ 50 

Farm No. 3 

$-600 
375 

$-225 

Record the number of months during the yeer the op,_;r!:ltor hes spent 
working on the fo.t'I'l. 

Ask the op0ro.tor how much he would hc.ve to p~y soneone to m::i.nggo LLs 
fc.rm und do all the fo.rm work he do•3S during the ye&r. Record tho valu•::, 
he gives you o.s vcluo of Opera.tor's time. 
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Example: Val. Operator's time -- 12 mo. $1000 

Return on CaJli~ 

Subtract Value of operator's time from Farm Income • 

Be careful if farm income is a negative number or smaller than 
value of operator's time. Study examples carefully. 

Examples: Farm No. 1 Farro No. 2 F11rm No. 3 

Farm Income $3'778 $500 $-100 
(Subt)Value Oper's time 1000 600 360 

Return on C~pital ~2778 $-100 $-460 

Percent Return on Capital 

Divide Return on Capital by Average Capital (Section II), and 
multiply the result by 100. 

Example: $27'78 
$2'7,679 

x 100 = lo% return on capital 

20 
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EXPLiliATHJN'OF ANALYSIS OF TEE FARMING BUSINESS 

A LABOR INCOME -- Copy from Section L~. This is a measure of farm 
financial success. It indicates how much the operator has for his 
work as manager of the farm after he has paid all farm business 
expenses and 5% interest on his capital investment. In addition t> 
this financial return the operator has had from farm sources, a 
house to live in and some of the food and fuel for his family • 
This additional income when added to labor income is called Labor 
Earnings. 

A successful farm should return to the operator a labor incor:e 
that is higher than hired men's wages in the community. 

Example: $2394 L•bor Income 
($2677 Labor Earnings) 

B SIZE -- A farm should be as large or larger than the average farm in 
the community. However, e large farm must be efficiently managed 
to be profitable. 

1 -Productive Man Work Units-- add P.M.W.U. for crops (Section IV), 
for Livestock (Section V), and for Miscellaneous Receipts (Section 
VIII). 

Example: P.r.:.w.u. 

Crops 279 
Livestock 647 
Misc. Receiptsl46 

Tot~l P.M.w.u. 1072 

2 -~_of Crops-- Copy total of acres column from Section IV. 

Example: Acres of Crops 110 

3 -Acros of Pasture-- Copy acres of permn.nent pasture (Section I) 

Example: Acres of Pasture 205 

4 -A.nimal Units (A.U.}-- Copy total of A.U. column from Section V. 

Exsmple: A.U. 59.6 

5 -Mon Equivalent-- Add u.11 months of work done on the farm nnd 
divide by 12. C&rry the result to one decimal place. Count 26 
dsys of d~y labor cs one month. Include operator's time in this 
item. 

Example: Operator's time 
Month help 
Unpaid le.bar 

Dey help 114 dnys (114+26) 
Toto.l 

38.4 (Totcl Mo. Labor 
12 (Mo. per year) 

12 mo. 
14 mo. 

8 mo. 
4.4 mo. 

38.4 mo. 

3.2 M::m Equiv. 
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6-C?Eital- Copy avcrsge c~pitql from Section II 

E:x.2mnle: _, __ ___.,___,__ 

C BALAl'ifCE -- 'l'ho crop und lives-~ock enterprisos should b.:, so 3-djnsted 
th:it fertility of the soil C'-'·Il be 0conomice.lly mciint":i:cor1, '.rnd 
liv;:1stock producE.d vd thout purcho.sing much of the feod n,::,eded. In 
most :.tres.s sofil'a of the rec-Jipts should come from. crops rmd some 
froL li vostock. ·Diversity of' 1_mterprises without going to the ex­
treme is usu£:.lly desirable. A fc.rmor c~n seldom 11fford to "put '.}11 
his eggs into one b2-skot." 

1- Pr:.:stur0 acres per s.n:i.m&l unit :pc.stured--Divide acres of pasture 
\Section X-B--3) by the number of s.nim::i.1 units po.sturod (S0ction V). 
Wort ::rninr~;ls ore usually not included. 'rb.ree acres of po.stur0 
· Lould tck0 cere of ono an~l unit·. 

E~c.:.mple_: Acres of p::isture 205 

Total A.U. 
{Subt) Work A.U. 

s.~.6 
5.0 

A.U. P~stured 54.6 

205 - 3.8 A. of pusture per 
54.6 A.U. pasturad 

2- , eras of Cro;es por A.U.--Divido r.cr0s of crops (Section IV) by 
kte.l animr.i.l wits (Section V). This is n ro.9nsure of the possib:'.' -
ity of 111.'li:atr::.ining fertility by the prosent f1:1rm organization, ur,1. 
,;ilso of th;:; possL)ility of producing enough feed for the livestoc:;. 

-Exar:rnle_": llO '1Acr::is of crops) 1 B A cr·ops p·er A U ~ - - . . .. 
~6 (A.U.) 

3- Manure per ~~:....?J' crops rminurod-- Divide the toto.l number of tons 
of m::mnro spra'lcl on croplo.nd by the m.unbor of acres on which it Vi'.~ 

spreo.d ( Section IV, note on 1,:::st line,). •rb.is is n rnoasura of ec­
tuc.l fertility ru!lint0no.nce. One ~ninnl unit producos tl.hout ons tc 
of manuru por inonth. The o.mount produced during the p ,.riod whU.0 
the :.:mim~ls ur;: housed is tho part uv:·.ilablo for spre!:.1ing en c.r0 :r,i­

lo:r:d. 

143 {'I'ons M<111ure) 
44 (:A. Crops ,::::nnurod} 

- 3.3 Tons :r..anuro :per t\Crse 

crops nw.11u1•ed • 

4- Purch!lsod i'artilizor per 'lC:re cr?Rs-- Divid~ total vi:il.Ue of fet"ti 
liz.er (,.::eHion VI) by total acres of crops (Section IV). 

~~c.:::iplo: ~161 (V::l. Fertilizer) _ C,1.46 fertilizer por A.cro1 
llO (Acres er-ops) 

Fertilizer is applfad to croplt,nd to incre'.;.se tho crop yiol .:, • 
'fhe value of the IIJC~SED yi.old should be ::it least twice the vo.luo 
of the fertilizer applied in order to mc.ke r.1oney • 

.dI!Other method of ,:j c1dging the amount to invest in fertilizer 
is to keep it within 10 ,;;iercent of tho vo.lue of tho crop. 
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5- Percent of Receipts from Crops-- Divide crop receipts (Section 

IX) by Total Receipts (Section IX) and multiply the result by 
100. 

$283 X 100 
$6663 

4% receipts from crops 

6- ?ercent Receipts Miscellaneous-- Divide miscellaneous Receipts 
(Section IX) by Total Receipts (Section IX) and multiply the 
result by 100. 

Example: $815 X 100 
$6663 

12% receipts miscellaneous 

7- If livestock enterprises are important on your farm, work per­
cent of receipts from livestock by this formula--

Add receipts from Livestock products and Livestock Increase 
(Section IX). Divide the sum by Total Receipts and multiply the 
result by 100. 

Livestock Products 
Livestock Increase 

$3745 
~1671 
!5416 

05416 x 100 - 81% receipts from livestock 
$6663 

PRODUCTIOlif: Rates of production should bo higher than the average 
for the corrimunity. A fam that has a crop index 15 to 20 percent 
higher than the average has a much better chance to make money 
than one that is rr.erely average, or is below average. Tho same 
thing is true for other measures of rates of production. 

1-~rop _ :1dex~U.S. )--(An error appoers in the record book at this 
point. The$ mark should not b3 there.) 

This is a method of comparing tho crop yields of the individm>l 
farm with the e.vers.ge yields for th,:, United Statos.* The avenge 
for the United Ste.tes is considered 100%. A crop index of 120 
moans thot the r"J.te of crop production on the individual farn 1s 
20% above the Qverage for tho Unit~d States. 

Use this f~rmul~ for working crop index. Divide totDl yield of 
e':lch crop ( SectL,n IV) by the average yield for the Uni tad st.- tee., 
Add the quotients 0.nd divide by the totr,il '3.Cres of these se.:., ; 
crops (Section IV). Multiply by 100. 

* Crop index n;,,ans more if br:,sed on community !:lverage yields. 
If local avcraf"'3S c,:in.not bo secured, district or st,:,.tc1 :::;verqges 
mo..y be used ~.s a bt-sis 01' ~o·':..i:ie.rison. "Virginia Crops e.nd 
Livestock", Virgini :l D·JP" _•·c!I:.:nt of .h.gricul ture, Ric'.1IT'." cc.1, Virgin­
ie., :publishes lists of c.v,.,r,: 5e yields by districts. ·" lir,t of 
Virginia aver·:ge yields is founj in the appendix, pcge 32 • 
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Yield per 
C<cre 

15 bus. 
13 bus. 
20 bus. 

7 tons 
30 bus. 
23 bus. 

8 bus. 
16 bus. 

167 lbs. 
306 lbs. 
772 lbs. 
111 bus. 

91 bus. 
669 lbs. 

1.3 tons 
2.5 tons 

697 lbs. 
2 tons 
0.7 tons 
7 tons 

61 bl] s. 
89 bus. 

167 bus. 
222' bus. 

67 cr,0,tes 
128 cr:1tes 
348 bus. 

86 bus. 
28t, bus. 

73 bus. 
234 bus. 
110 bus. 

4 tons 
50 bbls. 

Exm.1,plc: 

9:ro;e 

Co:tn, bu.sh 
Corn, silr..ga, T. 
WheC;it, grnin, bu. 
Clover h~: 0

, T. 
Alfal f'e h•1y, T. 
Swoot clover hny, 
Tomntoes, bu. 

T. 

United States Av0ragc Yielda for 
Working Crop Index 

Crops 

Whoo.t 
Rye 
Corn for grain, shelled 
Corn for s ila.ge 
Oats 
B::rley 
:Flaxseed 
Buckwhec..t 
Cotton, lint 
Cottonseed 
Tobocco 
White Potatoes 
Swoet PotatoGs 
Beans, dry edible 
Hay, clover, timothy, or mixtures of these 
.Alfc:lfa hay 
Po,:,nuts 
Swoet corn for csnning fqctory 
Peo.s for csnning fsctory 
Cabbs.ge 

24 

Lim'.'. bu-:rns for r.i<J.rket, unshelled, 28// per bushel 
Sn<:.:p beo.ns for msrket, 24 lbs. per bushel 
Boots for rrarkct, 56# por ~1shel 
Spinach for m:::.rket, 20 lbs. per bushel 
Strcwhorries, 24 quo.rts per ere.to, 36 lbs .per cr'3 te 
C'3.nt:iloupos, 60 lbs. per cr-:;te 
Carrots for racrket, 50# per bushel 
CucumberL, 48# per bushel 
Onions, 57# par bushel 
Peas for market, unshollod, 32// per bushGl 
Poppor3 for m'.ll"ket, 22# per bushel 
Toru: toes for market, D6 lbs. per bushol 
Tor:1~-'toc,s for cnnning i'setory 
.i,;,ppl,Js 

U.S. AV. 
'f",'.)tcl Praductio11 Yield ;:er A.. 9.¥otivnts A.er,ui 

900 • 26 34.62 15 ..... 
120 . ? 17.14 1,.. 'T"' '•..>' 

434 ..!.. 15 - 28.93 28 . -
22 ~ 1.3 16.92 11 
55 . 2.5 22.00 22 -.-
15 . .. 1.3 11.54 10 

514 ....,.. llO 4.67 5 
135.82 101 

135.82 x 100 = 134 Crop Index 
101 

.. 
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2- Bu. Coru.er A--- Copy corn yiGld por acrG: from Section IV. Compare 

this with the U.S. ?vcrage. Compar0 tho yiGlds per acre of any other 
ir:Iport9.nt crops v;ith the U.S. A"rer~:-.gos. 

Example: Corn 60 bu. per A. (26 bu. U.S. '3.v.) 
Whe'J.t 16 bu. por A. (15 bu. U.S. ::-,v.) 

3- Lbs. LliH~ por cow-- Convert ull milk o.nd milk products sold (Section 
III) usod in th::; house (Section VII) int'J p'Junds of milk eq-qiv::-·lent. 

Add ·:J.Ld divide by the 3.Verc,ge nu:.-:iber of C '.)VIS • 

Use these equivalents: 
1 grl. milk:::. 8.6 lb. milk 
1 qt. milk ::: 2.15 lb. milk 
1 lb. butter::: 22.5 lb milk 
1 qt.20% crem:n.:::;;10.5 lb. milk 
1 lb. cheese= 9.43 lb. milk 

Ex~mple: 

Milk sold 
Butter sold, 294 lb. x 22.5 -
Milk usod in house, 1.05 ge.l.x 8.6 
Butter used in houso, 78 lb.x 22.5 

Tot~l pound nilk produced 

203,397 lb. :c1ilk 
6,615 lb. milk 

903 lb. milk 
1,755 lb. milk 

212,670 

212,670 lb. milk 
29.5 (~v. no. cows) 

7209 lb. wilk per cow 

6000 pounds per cow is the minimum rote of production if the 
fo.rm is to show profit. 

4-~ por hen-- Add number af eggs sold (Section III), rn.u::L,r sggs used 
for :1'1tching (Section V), :-.nd nu..'llbor of eggs used in the house 
(Soction VII). Divide this sum by the avorr,ge nurnbor of hens 
{Section V). 

On cor.:.werci~ 1 poultry f::irms, hllns must hy 120 to loO eggs per hen 
pGr yo?,r for the fr,rn t0 Eake profits. 

F:>r tl,e ordinary fo.rrn flock, 100 eggs por hon is the minimum. 

¥~-:mple: Eggs sold, 
478 doz. x 12 = 5'736 eggs 

Eggs used in house 
.-. ?8 doz. x 12 _ 936 eggs 

Eggs used for hntching 
154 oggs 

Tot2l eggs produced 6826 

6826 (eggs produced) - 142 eggs per hen 
4f3 (Av. no_. hens) 

5- Pigs per So·w-- Divide the nu..'TI.ber of pigs wes.ned by the c.vernge LlL.'IlbBl' 
of sows, (Section V). 

Exm:i.p le: S:5 ( p ir:s weo ned ) 
3.5 (~v. no. sows) 

13 pigs per sow 
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E CAPITAL EFFICIENCY--

1- Yeo.rs Required fJr Receipts to Equ?.l Cepit-:1--
Divide evorege Cc~it~l (Section II) by Tot'll Receipts (Section IX) 

Exagple: $27,679 (Av. Cap) 
$6663 (Total Receipts) 

- 4 years requir.)d f-:,r receipts 
t,J eqm.l C'lpi t?l 

In rt:,Jst sectir:ins cs.pi t'.ll should sho,; turnover o:ace in three 
y0nrs. 

(Section II) . 
2- V:i.lue Mo.chinery per Crop A.--Add Beg. V::,l. o.nd End V:~l.EquipL(.:nt 

a.r~d divide by twc. Divide this result by the nu.mb0r of cnp 
ccros (Section IV). 

Ex:i.rr~ lG : Bog. V c.l. Equip • 
End. Ve:1. Equip. 

$2233 

$2157 
2309 

2 i @4466 
$2~33 Av. V'.':l. Equip. 

llO (c:cres of 
- $20 ve.lue r.r.chinory po.:r crop 

crJps )- · c,crG 

3- 7; Cnr itel in Buildin~ Add B0g. Val. ::.nd End Vs.l. of Buildings 
{S .. :ti:::.n II) end divide by tv;::i. Di vido this r-:isult by :1v0r1:1ge 
Capi kl (Section II) and r.iultiply by 100. 

Excrrple: Bag. Vel. Bldgs. ~$9413 
End Val. Bldgs. 9410 

2} ~18,823 
ti 9,412 

$9412 (Av_. Val.Bl~ x 100 = 34% of c~pi tr,.l invested 
(;27, 679 (~!.i..v. Cap. ) in buildings. 

If t')o much '.)f the fr:rr: ccpi t:11 is tiGd up in buildings th,.3re 
v;ill not bo '.:,n:,ugh left f')r i11v9stn:ont i:r: prJductiv3 liv-3stock 
and fertile J·Jnd. 

F LABOR EFFICIENCY 

1- P.M.W.U. por nsn--Divido 'l'otr.l P.:M.\7.U. (SGction X-B-1) by r:-,gn 
cquiv11le~t {Secti::m X-B-5) 

Exm:1plo: 1072 (:t' .M. W. U. ) 
3 • 2 ( Man equiv. ) 

335 P.K.t'i.U. pur ran 

This factor holps nnm·:er the questi)n, "Doos the fc.rm provide 
s y,:;,:::..r ::if productive wark f.Jr 0ach JY • .o.n?" 

2- Cr.:>ps per Lean-- Divide tho tot<J.l acres of Crops (Section IV) by 
th;:, rr.'.3.n equivalent {Section X-B-5) 

Exnr.,plo: 110 A. Cr')ps - 34 acres of crops per can 
3.2 {M:m equiv.)-

3- A.U~ per ITsn-- Subtract the animal ~nits for work horses from total 
anirr~l units (Section V). Divide the result by man equivalent 
{Section X-B-5) 

Example: Total ~.u. 
(Subt) A. U. YJork horses 

Total productive A.U. 

59.6 
5 

54.6 

54.6 (Prod.A.U.) - 17 Produc-
3.2 (Man Equiv) tive A.U. 

per .man 
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Q,U.,,NTI'.i'IES 01!' .,1IL«: USEP ON THE .... t __ ~~=RM=· _____________ _ 

~u,;...nti ty Pounds P01mJ.s for PJunJ.s 
.._;::> ___ or_d--a_..y.__ ___ p_,er day . __________ 3 __ 0 ____ J .... o...._y"'"s ______ --=-f...:;.or"'-y"-'t"""1a..:;;r ____ _ 

l pint 1.08 32 394 
1 qaart 2.15 64 785 
1.5 qusrts 3.23 96 1,179 
2 quarts 4.30 129 1,570 
3 quarts 6.45 194 2,355 
4 qunrts 8.60 258 3,140 
5 Q_!J}ll'tS 10.75 322 3,925 

,),U~ .. NTITIES 0~ .11ILK .li'ED TO LIVEETOCJ.'C 

iu·:-.. n ti ty =l_,.;.;..v o=· G;;;..;;k=-----2_w.;.;..·· o_-' o_· lc_.s ___ ---"'-3_v.:...·• o=-=c=k-=·s'--_.;;:.4_w_··o=-=0=' k=s---....:::.5--'v"-'-.: "';;;..;;'E:""", k;:::S'----:;.6 ---'w-· o.G=-=!.{=s'--_7-'---'v.;..:rn:;..;:e_i'.:=:s'--_· 
~P~e~r_d=a_..y _____________ P~o~u=n=Q=s_;;c..fo=r___.1~;0=r~i...:;.o=d _______________ _ 

l q1.v::rt 15 30 45 60 75 90 105 
2 qusrts 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 
3 quarts 45 90 135 180 225 270 315 
4 q1.1f'..rts 60 120 180 240 300 380 420 
5 QU'.lrts 75 150 225 300 375 450 525 
6 qu."'~rts 90 180 270 360 450 540 630 
7 qllarts 105 210 315 420 525 630 735 
8 quarts 120 240 360 480 600 720 840 
9 quc-,rts 135 270 405 5-~0 675 810 945 

-=-1 O.::;._,;g:i.::u_'.":.=r-=t-"'s ____ l::.;5::a..:0.....__---'3--0_0:.-. ___ 4=50'--'·::...----6=0"-'0"--,---7:...:5=0"--____ 9::..:0-..Q,___-=1 , O 50 
11 quarts 165 330 495 660 825 990 1,155 
12 qU;J.rts 180 360 540 720 900 1,080 1,260 
13 q~~rts 195 390 585 780 975 1,170 1,365 
H, quai·ts 210 420 630 840 1,050 1 •260 1, ':l:70 

==1=5=g~ll=a=r=t=s==2=2=5======4=5=0=======6=7:5~======9=0~0==::...-·-l~,_1-.:.2-::.5-:..-:..-:..-:..-:..l-:..-•_3~·_5-:..o-:... ___ 1 __ ,575 
SIZE Oli' SILi NEEDED .J!'Oi:t 

Pli.STURE SE..~SOU 
1,Ici._y to Oct• pays to Oct. P!,vs 

mrnos 011' DU'.rERENT qIZR :==== 
No. of cattle No. of Size of 
tru:.t c~n bo ~e~t tons si1o r.c.ccs 1 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

31 
30 
29 
28 
27 
26 
25 
24 
23 
22 
21 

184 
182 
180 
178 
176 
174 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

16 
15 
l.tl 
iz 
12 

154 
152 
150 
li.l:.8 
H,6 
h.4 

G mo. on 30 lbs. Noeuod Dic.m. Ht~ 
;a r Head O&ils 

rGquir­
ed t-o 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

20 
19 
18 
17 

172 
170 
168 
166 
164 
162 
160 
158 
156 

.d 
10 

9 
8 
7 
6 
5 

fW. ; ___ :,i 
a.t.8. l; , 
w.r .er--=, 

142 a •••••••••••••• 22 10 24 2.~. 
l ·kO l (h • ~ • ••• ·; .-:-:~ ·;·~·- ··27 -~ . lO ·z7 3 .,1 

. ' 

138 12 •••••••••••••• 32 10 29 4.0 
136 14 •••••••••••••• 38 10 33 4.7 
134 16••············ 43 10 35 5.~ 
132 20 •••••••••••••• 54 12 33 4.7 

25•••••••••••••• 67 12 38 B.~ 
~ 130 30••············ 81 12 43 10.0 
3 128 35•••••••••••••• 95 12 48 ll~n 

30 2 126 40••············ 108 14 43 13.~ 
31 1 12~ 45••·········••0:.121 14 46 15.1 =r================= 501 • • • • • • • • • • • • • 135 14 so 16. g 

1 When more tht~n this nur.:ibor of c£,ttle 60••·••·•••••••• 162 16 46 20.3 
· t · t · d · · 1 · 70 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 189 16 51 23 6 are Ke;;, 1. 1s 0s1.rab e 1n :::nostcaseEl • 

t.o .have moro than one silo. SO•••••••••••••• 216 18 48 27 .o 
2 i.J.low-s for. 2Q .l?e.r oent se.t-tl.ing. --'-------....;.;;:.;::.;;;. __ ..::..;;:~__::.;::,___;;:.:...:~--
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~ ua..fi c.~~, .. QlTIES UL'' CYLPDi.U0 •• 1 ~lL~S In TUNS ... 
J . ,., • 

•Depth ot 
.. silage InsU.e diameter of sU,o in feet .. ,ft.l lQ 12 - 14 16 18 20 

Tona tous Toni Tons Toni Tong 
• 1 1 l l 2 2 3 

6 2 2 2 3 4 5 6 
3 2 3 5 6 8 9 
4 ·li 5 7 9 11 13 
5 4 6 9 11 14 17 
6 ' 8 11 14 17 21 
7 '1 9 13 17 21 25 
8 8 11 15 20 25 31 
9 9 13 18 23 29 36 

10 10 15 20 26 33 4'1 
ll 1.2 17 23 30 38 46 
12 13 19 26 33 42 52 
13 l.\ 21 28 37 47 58 
14 16 23 31 41 52 M, 
15 18. 25 34 45 57 70 
16 1j 28 38 49 62 77 
17 ii 30 41 53 67 83 
13 2i 32 44 58 73 90 

" 19 2i 35 48 62 79 97 ... 20 2-& 38 51 67 85 103 
21 2'3 ',i,.o 55 72 91 112 

...,_• 22 .:30 43 59 77 97 120 
23 ~ 46 63 82 103 12a 
24 .3$ 49 66 87 110 135 
25 3' 52 70 92 116 143 
26 3$ 55 74 97 123 152 
27 iii? 58 79 103 130 160 28 4a 61 83 108 131 169 
29 4.4 64 87 114 1'.1,4 178 
30 47 67 91 119 151 187 
51 :J·' 70 96 125 158 195 
32 74 100 131 166 205 33 fii 77 105 138 173 214 
34 a 80 109 143 1a1 22,1: 
35' 84 114 149 188 232 36 5f\ 87 na 155 196 242 

• 37 63 90 123 161 m4 252 
38 66 94 128 167 212 262 
39 68 97 133 174 221 272 

~ 40 70 101 138 180 229 280 ·:... 
*Use hei:5ht of sila~e after it has settled for two days. 

SIL.t~GE IN Ri.JOND SILOS: T~e original a.mount of sila5o put in the silo can be 
estimated from tho table above. The de1Jth to U80 
is thnt found two days after :t'ill in:s stopped. 

What is left in a silo aftor part hes been used c~n be esti~.atod as 
follows: 

First: l<'ind tho original amount of sil~go put in tho silo, by re-
£erring to tho te,ble. 
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Second: Find tho a.mo1.mt of silage that has boon u.sod, by tho sn.mo motL.od, 

Ll.sing o.s depth tho difforenco between tho _.:;resent do:;_1th and the depth 2 d:,ys 
af tor filling. 

Third: Subtract tho amou.nt llSOd fror.1 the origin,'.11 ['..mo,rnt. T.:..e difference 
is the np_proximate :::,mocint of silr,ge rc!ll£'.ining in th.o silo • 

Ex.ample: 1~ silo 16 feet in d.in!noter 0.nd 32 foot high wr:.s fil:J_od so thr1.t 
after settling for tv;o dr,ys, there wore 26 foot of tho silr.:;e. J,.t tho time 
the inventory v,n.s taken there were 12 foot of siln.go left. 

F.ror.i tho table it is seen that 26 feet of si19.3e in a 16-foot sil°== 
97 tons. 

Since 12 feet of sila::;o v;ero lef't, 26 minlls 12 eqllals 14 foot which had 
been fed, and 14 feet of silc1,;e in r. 16.f::iot silo= 41 tons. T,1-.:roforo, the 
bottom 12 feet of silri.,5o in this silo v;ould cont£"in .9..bullt 56 tons of sila.0;e, 
since 97 tons minus 41 tons= 56 tons. 

Silr<;o 
Shelled corn 
Corn on the oar 
Shelled _;_)Op corn 
corn neal 
Oats 

Weight per 
Bu.. (lbs.) 

35 
56 
35 
?O 
50 
32 

No. of bu. 
::iako a ton 

57.14 
35.71 
57 .14 
28.57 

62.50 

to Weight per 
Bu. (lbs.) 

Turni,i;)S 60 
Vetch 56 
Blu.o .:;rn.ss seed 14 
Mixed clover seed 60 
Red. clovor soed 60 
M:'?.l:l';!Oth cl over sood 60 

-·. 

~* Oats and barley 
Barley 
Buck.Wheat 
Winter Whoe. t 
Ryo 

40 
•1:8 
40 
60 
56 

50.00 
41.66 
41.66 
33.33 
35.71 

Cl0vur and ti::iJthy 55 
1~1s ilrn 60 
i~lf'alfG. 60 
Timothy 45 
Orchard ~'r:.:..ss 1•1: 

• • 

Field beL,ns 
Potf, t02s 
Apples 
Penchos 
Boots {:m:.ngols) 
Carrots 
Millet 
Onions 
Peas 
To1;1ntoos 

60 
60 
50 
50 
60 
50 
50 
57 
60 
50 

33.33 Roll To2 14 
33.33 

No. of bushels of grain in bin.--Tc.ko di>:1onsions in 
feet,., {Length X v.;id th X hei;ht} .L.§_ = bti. of _;x•c.i1:c 

in bin. / 0 
If' ea.r corn is being ::JOasurod dedu.ct one-half fron. 
tho result. 

Ht,y: In .ivlow--500 cu. ft. = 1 ton--Botto:::i of r.-10v, ~ 
450 c11. ft. = 1 ton--In stac~(s :::iore: t:ian 500 cu.. £'t. 
= 1 ton,;.,-Strnw--1000 cu. ft. = 1 t .. m 

T°'A'o bu.shols of oar corn, (by me::sure) = one bushel ,;r;,:in. In onG ou.shel of' o.,.r 
corn (35 lbs.) there c.ro 28 lbs. A shelled corn; in one bu. of 1)op corn on t.110 
ear (,:i:2 1 bs.) thore fl.re 35 1 bs. of shelled iJOp corn. 
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LL,lE 3-WIV.i,LENTS 
i...;::)unts of Qifforent kin-ls of lL"e tru:~t c...r0 equal in noutr2.lizin·; l)Ovrn.r. 

(Based on b 0 so eauivalont.) 
BUR}Tf.,. . HYDR..TEO ' . GROUND GROUND 

LL10stone or shell 
of 90j0 .Jar i ty 

Pounds 
500 

1,000 
1,500 
2 000 

LLiGs tono o.r shell 
of 90% purity 

?ou.nds 
660 

1,320 
1,980 
2 6'i0 

LL.1ostonc, sl'loll 
or ,1c.rl of' 9ofo 

·;;u.rity 
p . .:, 1nds 

895 
1,790 
2,685 
3 580 

Dolo.:ito, 30% 
illl:gOo3; 60% Cc.:.Co3 

P:>unds 
037 

1,674 
2,511 
3 ,3,13 

------------~S~O~II-._RE.._1~ __ · .. _C_T_I_ul_l_~_\_)R_C_R_O_?S"'--------- _____ ,, __ 
A 

Plants 

.. u f n. lf o. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Beans (Bird Eyo) • • • • • • • 
Buckv,he-, t • • • • • • • • 0 ••••• 

Clover: .ii.lsiko . . . . . . 
Cr i 1s on . . . . . 
Mc.-:t;:-i.:io th •••• 
110diu:.1 Red • • 
Swoet ....... 
\1hi te • • • • • • • 

Corn • • • • • • • • ~ •• ill ••••••• 

Cotton . . . . . . . . . . .., ...... 
G.rass0s . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Les)edoza .............. 
Por,s ................... 
?eanu.ts ................ 
Sor;;,;hx:1 •••••••••••••••• 
Soybv:ns ••••••••o•••••• 
Tob2.cco . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . 
Pe.§ tu.rD§_J,.!.-U..!,-=...• • • 1 i • • • t 

Acid 
·,H 4--'JH 5-- 0,H £ 

Soil cl.s:as 

Li·~ht sandy 
Sanr,iy 1 oa::1s 
Lor~:·.1s 
Slit 1 oans c..nrl clay 

1 ora:-.1s 

uost f(:.voro.blo rG".ctiJn. B ro::,c tic,n rt which - ·-
plo.nts .:{:;,,Y. trov, fc.Lrl_z v.ell • C--unfavor~ bl 0 ro .ct_ton. 

4.5 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 

Q 

5aQ §15 
C C 
C 
C .... 
C B 
C B 
C C 
C C 
C C 
C B 
C B 
B .i.. 
C B 
C B 
C r' 
(' B 

:B .u 

C B 
C .t .. 

Q B 

N0t.1tral 
pH 7 

pH 
6.0 

C 

,t;. 

B 
.,, . 
B 
B 
a 
.t>. 

.... 

..: . 

... 

.. ~ 

.t;. 

.. ,. 
J~ 

.... 

.... 

... 

r::~n9;e 
6.5 

B 
.... 
B 
J • 

1,. 

.i.Jt. 

I. .. 

A 

... 
1 ... 
B 
::, 
~ ... 
t:. 

h 
i,, 

B 
,4 . 

f ro:1 4!5 to 7t5 
7.0 715 

.t • il 
i:3 13 
J .J 
:a jJ 

.J 5 
B J 
n :3 
b, .A 

3 ll 
B B 
:J C 
:a C 
J C 
B .!) 

B C 
n B 
B n 
0 C 
D C 

Alkaline 
pH G--:)H 9 

Potrnds requ.i.red .Jer acre to clW,nge ro::i.cti.jn 
of one i,H 

------~ 

Bu.rnt lL1e HydrD.te,i li:-:ie Gr,,u.ntl 1 i;~10s tone 1 ·:~1.rl, 

0,10 
1,120 
1,6GO 
1,960 

1,110 
l ,4GO 
2,220 
2,590 

or o stGr holls 
1,500 
2,000 
3,000 
3,500 
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WEIGHT OJ!' ONE Q,U • ..RT Ol!' 
In Pounds 

J:!'EED 

Gluten 
Corn 11e'.l 
Corn r.'.nd cob ::ic<:>.l 
Hor:iiny food 
Fl J 'l.t' who". t oidc11 in~~s 
W£1ec. t bran 
iVhorct food {shoi·ts i:nd brr.n) 
Oc:t::. t .... :und 
Bt.:.rl oy gro md 
Bre;v; ors' :r,-.in dried 
Buckv;hor-'-t ::iiddl ings 
CJtton seed ~e~l 
Linsood oil :-:1u,.l 

1.3 
1.5 
1.4 
1.1 
0.8 
0,5 
0.6 
0,7 
1,1 
0,6 
0,9 
1.5 
1.1 

Oooq~nti t ;·!01;:1.l. 

Beet _JUlj;) dried 
,dilolabocc, cane or black sirap 
,.;.lfe.lfo.. '.;leal 

1.5 
0,6 
3.0 
0,6 
0 ._G Di~tillers' :;rf.J.ins, dried. 

One gr.:.11 on :tia.pl e syl'li.P 

1 sack lil:1e 
1 barrel Sj)_Jles 
1 barrel ~otatoes 
Ordin::i.ry peo.ch basket 
Hi,;h Hat pe·:,ch bo.sket 
Jersey (hoa.Jod l k.sk:ot 

(H 

8 lbs; 
sJ.·;ar 

50 lb:3, 
3 bu. 
2J bu., 

14 qts. 
or)lO q_ts. 

16 gts. 

BiJ,MJCING ,,1.NURE i .. S , .. iERTILIZER 

This k:,blo gives tho ra:1otrnt 0£ 20}h su_._Jcr11hos_;.'hat.o ?-nd 50'}', r:nrir,te of rot~ 
ash necesso.ry to ::~dd to ono ton of ::in.nure to _irod:.we thu e-1ilir~1ont &.r:1J1.mt ,:-:.nu 
~:mo.l.vsis of fertilizer ";ivon, 

20/4 
Manure Super_r;hos1::11··~ te 

5u;s 
.Murir. te 

Bci_:;iL--:.1c:1t r.:-:1:un'.: 2.nd 
Ctuo.l:,f;ir.: ui' fortili-
~o_r ,Jr")c.tJ.<":_,~d ____ _ 

---... -- ________ _._( T=-:-"-':in:.:.:..S:::.· 4-l ____ _..,(L""-·=-b_,._s-=-• 4-l ____ -"(L..,·-=-o"'-s-=-• _._) __ -"(i""\ b=a.:.., ... ) _ __._-'.1.""·•;;.;;n=:"lllJJ.) 
S'::,,.l:i 1 192 7.0 3d5 4-lt:.-i 

,.Cr;lf 
:Pi•~ 
D-J .. ~; . 
HJE:.S,~Y ,,,• 

l:9C1.l trv 

27 ll/32 '~L''. ius 
16 d1·,, c:1s 

16 Jr:.c.::es 
2000 lb. 
2240 lb. 

=l 
::1 
=l 
::: 1 
:: 1 

2 fints --= 1 qu·~rt 
a qu~rts = l Jeck 
-.J: _.:;Gcks = 1 bn2hel 

1 
1 
1 
1 

ounee 
j)OUr-:d 

ri10l't ton 
long ton 

4 ~ills = 1 ~int 
2 ;;ints = 1 c_;_u2..rt 
4. q~<:.rt s =-= 1 p.11 on 
.31 1/2 7,_- llons :.: 1 Lo.1·rol 

-2r barr.i:,ls = 1 he ;,;hoad 
16 fl uir; -0.UW,B.S--= 1 ;,,-Lnt __ 

133 0,0 250 4,-12--l 
213 21.0 420 4-~ 4 
lOJ O.O 215 
:21 o.o 2~5 
3h3 31.0 Gfi5 4-12-4 

12 incl'los - 1 :fo0t 
3 tnct · = 1 jarQ 

· 5 'p_ .-73,rc:s :.:: l r· o-1 
5.'.:'f:/.) fCh; t ::::: 1 ;::: t-'.:. tu te .Jil e 
320 rods = 1 rt-tuto 2ilo 

14,;1, r;qu:,re inche3 = l :; , . .r·,, foot 
9 sayi.-:.re Ce: .. Jt ~= 1 ~,c ,1,1r 0 yurd 

30 1;,1 £qll r.J y::~r-:ls = l SCl_il'sI'G rel 
43,5GO squ~re fa8t = 1 acre 
640 rccros = 1 s4.llare ,.:tile 
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Virginia av .1·ag-e yields, 1928-1937 

(Hand Book of Ag.ronomy, Bulletin No. 97, V.P.I. E.:dention Division} 

Virginia 
av~~ yield 

22 bu. 
8.5 tons 

14 bu. 
19 bu. 
11 bu. 
25 bu. 
13 bu. 

121 bu. 
115 bu. 
284 lb. 

Animn.l 

Crop 
Corn, bu. shelled 
Co.rn, silsge 
Whet:.t 
Oats 
Rye 
B:.:..rley 
Buckwheat 
Potatoes, white 
Potatoes, sweet 
Cotton 

Virginia 
aver0:2e _yi_eld 

61 g::il. 
1,02? lb. 

12 hu. 
9 bu. 

. 1.0 ton 
1.7 tons 

659 l"b. 
750 1 b. 

1,036 lb. 

VEN'rIL.h'i' IJJ:T ...lTD ·i✓,SS.d. ltE~Uhf'7: .. iKT'.LS u.t!' 
L.IVE;~T0Ci( 

Cu. b't. 
Air 

per hour 

One Sq. b't. 
Out-t··.ke 1!'1L1e 

.A.l1 ea 
Sufficient :for 

------------------------------
Horse 
Cow (or steer) 
Dairy cow 
Hog 
Sheep 
Hens 

Livestock 

Cattle 
a:i.eep 
:logs 

4924 
3953 
3953 
1510 

929 
37 

5 
6 
6 

18 
24 

400 

DRESS ING PErtC;']NTAGES 

Ranse, 
Per Cent 

45-68 
45-55 
68-85 

Crop 
SorghW"n for syru.p 
Per~n:1 ts 
Soybenns for gr~ia 
Cowper.a f'or grr .. in 
Clove1· ,'1nd timo thJ !'.l.'1Y 
.Ali'clf':;: hn.y 
Flue-cured tobacco 
Fire-cured tobacco 
Bu.rl ey tobacco 

.= :·6.r~1.ge 
J.o.E ,;ns Vh tcr 

P.l)c;_ui.red 
i)Ol' d.c..y 

12 
10 

12-14 
2 
1 
1 

Avera;;e, 
PeL· Cont 

54 
51 
75 

The dressing percentage is determined by comJ&ring the weight of the chilled 
• carcasr with the live weight ot the animl before slr~ughtering • .. 
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